as is customary in Japan, short-and long-term bank loans are made under general agreements that provide that additional security
and guarantees for present and future indebtedness will be given upon request of the bank under certain circumstances, and that
any collateral so furnished will be applicable to all indebtedness to the bank. To date, the Companies have not received any such
requests from their banks.

CrediT saison   annual reporT 2010   33

10. lease TransaCTions

(a) finanCe leases ThaT do noT Transfer ownership (lessee)
i. Lease assets
property and equipment—mainly servers and other equipment
intangible assets—mainly software used in the credit service business
ii. Depreciation
depreciation equivalent is computed by the straight-line method under the assumption that the lease term equals the useful life,
and that there is no residual value.
iii. as discussed in note 3(e), the Companies account for leases which existed at the transition date (March 31, 2008) and do not
transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee as operating lease transactions.
 pro forma information of such leases existing at the transition date, such as acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation, obliga-
tions under finance leases, depreciation expense, interest expense, on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31, 2010
and 2009 are as follows:

Pro forma capitalization of leased items

Millions of yen
Thousands of

u.s. dollars

2010 2009 2010

Building:
 acquisition cost ¥ 285 ¥ 340 $ 3,066
 accumulated depreciation (194) (201) (2,083)
 net book value 91 139 983
other (fixtures and equipment):
 acquisition cost 1,265 1,836 13,592
 accumulated depreciation (969) (1,201) (10,411)
 net book value 296 635 3,181
Total:
 acquisition cost 1,550 2,176 16,658
 accumulated depreciation (1,163) (1,402) (12,494)
 net book value ¥ 387 ¥ 774 $ 4,164

Minimum future lease payments

Millions of yen
Thousands of

u.s. dollars

2010 2009 2010

due within one year ¥238 ¥387 $2,562
due after one year 194 451 2,080
Total ¥432 ¥838 $4,642

The impairment loss account for leased assets amounted to ¥3 million (us$37 thousand) and  ¥6 million as of March 31, 2010 and
2009, respectively.

Lease payments, depreciation equivalent and interest equivalent

Millions of yen
Thousands of

u.s. dollars

2010 2009 2010

lease payments ¥398 ¥593 $4,277
reversal of impairment loss account for leased assets 4 6 40
depreciation equivalent 362 599 3,889
interest payable equivalent 18 31 194
impairment loss 1 – 12

depreciation equivalent is computed by the straight-line method over their lease term determined by their useful lives, with zero
residual value.
 interest equivalent, which represents the aggregate lease payments less the acquisition cost equivalent, is allocated over the lease
term based on the interest method.

(B) finanCe leases ThaT do noT Transfer ownership (lessor)
i. Lease investment assets
lease investment assets at March 31, 2010 and 2009, consisted of the following:

Millions of yen

Thousands of
u.s. dollars

2010 2009 2010

gross lease receivables ¥249,354 ¥230,710 $2,680,079